

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

-against-

HO WAN KWOK,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:23-CR-118-1 (AT)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**RESPONSE OF CHAPTER 11 TRUSTEE AND GENEVER DEBTORS IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT HO WAN KWOK'S MOTION FOR AN ORDER AND WRIT
STAYING BANKRUPTCY CASES OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE FOR OTHER RELIEF**

Luc A. Despins
Adam J. Fee
G. Alexander Bongartz
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
(212) 318-6000
lucdespins@paulhastings.com
adamfee@paulhastings.com
alexbongartz@paulhastings.com

and

Nicholas A. Bassett
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, D.C., 20036
(202) 551-1902
nicholasbassett@paulhastings.com

*Counsel for Luc A. Despins, as Chapter 11
Trustee, Genever Holdings Corporation, and
Genever Holdings LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	7
I. Bankruptcy Cases.....	7
II. Trustee’s Investigation.....	8
III. Mahwah Adversary Proceeding	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Bankruptcy Court Is Proper Forum to Decide Stay Motion	11
II. Stay Motion Fails on Its Merits	15
A. Applicable Legal Standard for Stay Request.....	16
i. Balancing Test	16
ii. Other Considerations	17
B. Debtor Has Not Satisfied Burden for Obtaining Requested Stay	18
i. Factor 1: Limited Overlap Between Bankruptcy Cases and Criminal Case	18
ii. Factor 3: Global Stay of Bankruptcy Cases Would Unduly Prejudice Thousands of Creditors.....	19
iii. Factor 4: Allowing Bankruptcy Cases to Proceed Does Not Prejudice Debtor	22
iv. Factor 5: Interests of the Bankruptcy Court Weigh Against Stay of Bankruptcy Cases.....	28
v. Factor 6: Public Interests Weighs Against Stay of Bankruptcy Cases.....	28
III. Respondents Do Not Object to Categories (i), (ii), and (iv) of Debtor’s Proposed Alternative Relief.....	29
IV. Court Should Deny Ms. Wang’s Request for Global Stay of Bankruptcy Cases.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>An v. Despina</i> , 22-cv-10062 (VEC) (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2023) [Docket No. 29].....	2
<i>In re Atlas</i> , 183 B.R. 978 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1995)	13
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>In re Bame</i> , 251 B.R. 367 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2000)	23, 24
<i>Bernard v. Lombardo</i> , No. 16 CV. 863, 2017 WL 2984022 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2017).....	16, 19
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Super Sayin' Publ'n, LLC</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985).....	23
<i>Eastern Profit Corp. Ltd. v. Strategic Vision US LLC</i> , No. 18-CV-2185 (LJL), 2021 WL 2554631 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2021)	2
<i>Erti v. Paine Webber Jackson & Curtis, Inc. (In re Baldwin-United Corp. Litig.)</i> , 765 F.2d 343 (2d Cir. 1985).....	13, 14
<i>Gong v. Sarnoff</i> , 23-cv-343 (LJL) (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2023) [Docket No. 72]	3
<i>Gran Sabana Corp. N.V. v. Kossoff</i> , No. 21-CV-3154 (RA), 2021 WL 3666116 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2021).....	16, 17
<i>Karimona Invs., LLC v. Weinreb</i> , No. 02CV1792WHPTHK, 2003 WL 941404 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2003).....	14
<i>Layng v. Garcia (In re Garcia)</i> , 569 B.R. 480 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2017)	28
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier S.A. v. LY USA, Inc.</i> , 676 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15, 16, 17, 27

Mango Labs, LLC v. Eisenberg,
 No. 23-CV-00665 (LJL), 2023 WL 3510908 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2023)14

Nat’l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl,
 No. 20 CIV. 8668 (VM), 2021 WL 694557 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2021).....14, 16

PAX v. Kwok,
 Index No. 652077/2017 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 9, 2022) [Docket No. 1181].....1, 2

In re Randolph Hosp., Inc.,
 No. 20-10247, 2022 WL 19298765 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. Apr. 25, 2022)21

S.E.C. v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.,
 93 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....11, 12

In re Sturman,
 No. 10 CIV. 6725 RJS, 2011 WL 4472412 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2011)12

In re U.S. Lines Inc.,
 262 B.R. 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....21

United States v. LaRouche Campaign,
 682 F. Supp. 627 (D. Mass. 1987)3, 11, 13

United States v. Simon,
 373 F.2d 649 (2d Cir. 1967).....11, 18

In re Walnut Hill, Inc.,
 No. 16-20960 (JJT), 2018 WL 2672242 (Bankr. D. Conn. June 1, 2018).....21

Statutes

11 U.S.C. §§ 108(a)(2); 546(a).....21
